

CSL Limited

ABN: 99 051 588 348 655 Elizabeth Street Melbourne Victoria 3000 Australia T +613 9389 1911 F +613 9389 1434 CSL.com

ASX Announcement

For immediate release

20 September 2024

EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS

CSL Limited (ASX:CSL; USOTC:CSLLY) wishes to advise investors of a temporary change in its senior leadership team.

For personal reasons, Mr Andy Schmeltz, Executive Vice President, CSL Behring, will take a temporary period of caregivers leave, effective immediately. CSL fully supports Mr Schmeltz in taking this time away and sends his family our support and best wishes.

For the period of Mr Schmeltz's leave, Ms Joy Linton, CSL's Chief Financial Officer, will move into the role of Interim Executive Vice President, CSL Behring. Ms Linton is one of CSL's most experienced executives and will work closely with CSL's Board of Directors, Chief Executive Officer and senior leaders to ensure the continuity of CSL Behring's operations during this period. Ms Linton will also liaise regularly with Mr Schmeltz.

Mr John Levy, CSL's Deputy Chief Financial Officer will step into the role of Interim Chief Financial Officer for this period. Mr Levy is an experienced leader in CSL's Finance Team.

Authorised for lodgment by:

Fiona Mead

Company Secretary

For further information, please contact:

Investors:

Chris Cooper Head, Investor Relations CSL Limited P: +61 455 022 740 Bernard Ronchi
Director, Investor Relations
CSL Limited
P: +61 3 9389 3470

Stephen McKeon
Director, Investor Relations
CSL Limited
P: 61 402 231 696

Media: Jimmy Baker Communications CSL Limited P: +61 450 909 211

E: chris.cooper@csl.com.au E: bernard.ronchi@csl.com.au E: stephen.mckeon@csl.com.au E: jimmy.baker@csl.com.au